

JAMES HOCHBERG (#3686)
700 Bishop Street, Suite 2100
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Tel: (808) 256-7382
jim@jameshochberglaw.com

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CC131000893
27-APR-2020
11:12 AM

JEREMIAH GALUS (AZ 030469)*
KEN CONNELLY (AZ 025420)**
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
jgalus@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org
*Pro Hac Vice Application granted April 27, 2017
**Pro Hac Vice Application granted July 26, 2019

Attorneys for Defendants
ONE LOVE MINISTRIES and
CALVARY CHAPEL CENTRAL OAHU

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

THE STATE OF HAWAII,)	CIVIL NO. 13-1-0893-03 LWC
<i>ex rel.</i>)	(Other Civil Action)
MITCHELL KAHLE and HOLLY HUBER,)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
Plaintiffs,)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
)	DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY
v.)	JUDGMENT BASED ON THE PUBLIC
)	DISCLOSURE BAR; DECLARATION
ONE LOVE MINISTRIES; CALVARY)	OF JAMES HOCHBERG; EXHIBIT A;
CHAPEL CENTRAL OAHU; DOE)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ENTITIES 1-50; JOHN DOES 1-50; and)	
JANE DOES 1-50,)	Hearing Date: TBD
)	Time: TBD
Defendants.)	Judge: Hon. Lisa W. Cataldo
)	Trial Date: None presently scheduled

Plaintiffs One Love Ministries and Calvary Chapel Central Oahu (“Churches”), through undersigned counsel, file this Reply in Support of the Churches’ Motion to Dismiss and/or Summary Judgment on the Hawaii False Claims Act (“HFCA”) claims brought by Plaintiffs/Relators (“Plaintiffs”) in the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The FAC is based upon public disclosures, triggering the HFCA’s public disclosure bar for both Plaintiffs’ pre-amendment and post-amendment claims..... 3

 A. Responses to UIPA requests, information gleaned from the Churches’ websites, and responses to Plaintiffs’ public records requests to school officials all constitute public disclosures..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ FAC is based upon public disclosures, and nothing about Plaintiffs’ “investigation” changes that conclusion..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ last-ditch attempt to avoid the original source inquiry by improperly raising the standard for triggering the public disclosure bar should be rejected. 6

 II. Plaintiffs are not “original sources” under the pre-amended HFCA. 6

 A. By definition and common-sense Plaintiffs cannot have “direct and independent knowledge” of anything before their investigation began in 2012..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs do not have “direct and independent knowledge” about the Churches’ pre-amendment Sunday services..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs do not have “direct and independent knowledge” about the Churches’ special events. 8

 III. Plaintiffs are not original sources under the post-amended HFCA..... 8

 IV. Plaintiffs’ attempt to delay or avoid altogether this Court’s consideration of the Churches’ Motion should be denied..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amphastar Pharmaceutical Inc. v. Aventis Pharma SA</i> , 856 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6-7, 7-8
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	4
<i>Lum v. Vision Service Plan</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Haw. 2000).....	5
<i>Malhotra v. Steinberg</i> , 770 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 7
<i>Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 5
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Prather v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	3, 4, 5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. P.A. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Center</i> , 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. BlyMagee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>U.S. ex rel. Boothe v. Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 499 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Green v. Service Contract Education & Training Trust Fund</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10

<i>U.S. ex rel Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992).....	3, 6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Medical Center Regional Healthcare System</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6

STATUTES

H.R.S. § 661-28.....	2, 3, 6
H.R.S. § 661-31.....	2
H.R.S. § 661-31(b).....	3
H.R.S. § 661-31(c)(2)	8
